

12-4659-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC; ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont;
WILLIAM SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of
Vermont; MARY N. PETERSON, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the
Department of Taxes of the State of Vermont,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JONATHAN T. ROSE
DANFORTH CARDOZO, III
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-0392

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
MARK T. STANCIL
JOSHUA S. BOLIAN
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Peter Shumlin, William Sorrell, and Mary N. Peterson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Generating Tax	3
B. The MOUs.....	6
C. This Case	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE GENERATING TAX IS A “TAX” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE TIA	13
A. Under the Factors Widely Accepted by the Courts of Appeals, the Generating Tax Is a “Tax”	15
1. The Purpose of the Generating Tax, Evinced by the Ultimate Use of Its Revenue, Is To Raise Revenue for the Public as a Whole.....	16
2. Like Other Taxes, the Legislature Imposes the Generating Tax, and the Department of Taxes Collects It	21
3. The Population Subject to the Generating Tax Is Consistent With the Goals of Taxation	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d

	Page
B. Even Under the Inapposite Standard That Entergy Urges, the Generating Tax Is a “Tax,” Not Payments Under a Contract.....	25
II. VERMONT LAW AFFORDS ENTERGY THREE INDEPENDENTLY SUFFICIENT “PLAIN, SPEEDY AND EFFICIENT” REMEDIES WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE TIA.....	28
A. Vermont Law Affords Entergy a Petition for a Refund.....	29
1. Sovereign Immunity Would Not Bar Entergy’s Request for a Tax Refund Should Entergy Prevail on the Merits	31
2. The Commissioner’s Jurisdiction Does Not Confine the Superior Court’s Jurisdiction	32
B. Vermont Law Affords Entergy a Petition for a Determination of Deficiency	35
C. If Neither Administrative Remedy Exists, Vermont Law Affords Entergy an Original Action for a Declaratory Judgment	36
III. EVEN IF THE TIA DOES NOT APPLY, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL-STATE COMITY DIRECT THAT STATE COURTS SHOULD RESOLVE THIS CHALLENGE	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Am. Landfill, Inc. v. Stark/Tuscarawas/Wayne Joint Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 166 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Anderson v. Recore</i> , 317 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	23
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 26
<i>Bldg. Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 678 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909)	40
<i>Boston Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Mass. Div. of Health Care Fin. & Policy</i> , 365 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Burris v. City of Little Rock</i> , 941 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	12, 29
<i>Club Ass’n v. Wise</i> , 293 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper County</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997).....	16, 21
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Méndez-Torres</i> , 678 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2012).....	41, 42
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Tax Assessor</i> , 116 F.3d 943 (1st Cir. 1997)	16, 19, 20, 25
<i>Curtis v. O’Brien</i> , 84 A.2d 584 (Vt. 1951).....	38
<i>Dillon v. State of Montana</i> , 634 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1980)	29, 37
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1870)	12, 40
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	35
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	38
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	12, 13, 41
<i>Folio v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 134 F.3d 1211 (4th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Hager v. City of W. Peoria</i> , 84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15, 21, 28
<i>Hexom v. Or. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 177 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15, 20, 26
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	41
<i>Hirsch v. Vt. Dep’t of Taxes</i> , 675 A.2d 1318 (Vt. 1995).....	33
<i>In re Williams</i> , 686 A.2d 964 (Vt. 1996).....	33
<i>Joseph v. Hyman</i> , 659 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2011).....	41, 42
<i>Keleher v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Kiker v. Hefner</i> , 409 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1969)	37
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010)	40, 41, 42
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 889 F.2d 428 (2d Cir. 1989).....	28, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ludwin v. City of Cambridge</i> , 592 F.2d 606 (1st Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932)	40
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 808 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2011).....	37-38
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	32, 37
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	27-28
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	25
<i>Murray v. McDonald</i> , 157 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>N. Ga. Elec. Membership Corp. v. City of Calhoun</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1403 (N.D. Ga. 1992)	24
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	14
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	13
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey v. Anderson</i> , 203 U.S. 483 (1906)	26, 27
<i>Rennie v. State</i> , 762 A.2d 1272 (Vt. 2000).....	39
<i>Robinson Protective Alarm Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978).....	14, 24
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	28, 40
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992)	15, 16, 17
<i>Schneider Transp., Inc. v. Cattanach</i> , 657 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	34-35
<i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker</i> , 323 S.E.2d 294 (N.C. 1984)	38
<i>Stone v. Errecart</i> , 675 A.2d 1322 (Vt. 1996).....	34
<i>Town of Bridgewater v. Dep’t of Taxes</i> , 787 A.2d 1234 (Vt. 2001).....	39
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Wallis</i> , 845 A.2d 316 (Vt. 2003).....	38
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trivento v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 380 A.2d 69 (Vt. 1977).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	28
<i>United States v. Forma</i> , 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 589 A.2d 840 (Vt. 1990).....	32, 38, 39
 Statutes and Legislative History	
15 U.S.C. § 391	8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 1313(a)(1).....	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-268s(b)(1).....	6
12 V.S.A. § 4712	37, 38
30 V.S.A. § 8015(c).....	7
32 V.S.A. § 3203	30
32 V.S.A. § 435(b)(3).....	5, 18
32 V.S.A. § 5402c.....	23
32 V.S.A. § 5402c(b)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
32 V.S.A. § 5404b.....	23
32 V.S.A. § 5883	30, 31, 35, 36
32 V.S.A. § 5884	32
32 V.S.A. § 5885(b).....	<i>passim</i>
32 V.S.A. § 8661	3
32 V.S.A. § 8661(a).....	4, 6, 22, 23
32 V.S.A. § 8661(b).....	30, 35
32 V.S.A. § 8701(b).....	23
32 V.S.A. § 9610.....	17
Act of Aug. 21, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-332, § 1, 50 Stat. 738	15
1967 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 376	3, 4, 22
1991 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 32 § 35	4
2003 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 50	4
2011 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 143	4, 5
2011 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 162.....	18
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	34
Governor Peter Shumlin, FY 2013 Executive Budget Recommendations (Jan. 12, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://finance.vermont.gov/sites/finance/files/pdf/state budget/FY 2013 ExecBudgetRecommendSumm_web.pdf	6
